Onsite Permit ID:  OS405525

State of Oregon

Department of Environmental Quality

Certificate of Satisfactory Completion

Installation of this onsite wastewater treatment system has been determined to comply with the applicable
requirements in Oregon Administrative Rules Chapter 340, Divisions 071 and 073 and the conditions of

Permit OS405525 as follows:

PROPERTY INFORMATION _
Property Owner: Gordon Sondland Township 06N, Range 10W, Section 09 AC
Property Location:302 S. Ocean, Gearhart Tax Lot 500
Facility Type: Single Family Dwelling Clatsop County
4 Bedrooms

SPECIFICATIONS AND REQUIREMENTS
System type: Standard

Design Flow: 450 gals/day
Minimum Septic Tank Size: 1000 gals

ADDITIONAL CONDITIONS

1 In accordance with Oregon Revised Statute 454.665, this Certificate of Satisfactory Completion is issued
as evidence of satisfactory completion of an onsite wastewater treatment system at the location identified
above.

2 Issuance of this Certificate does not constitute a warranty or guarantee that this onsite wastewater
treatment system will function indefinitely without failure. Conditions imposed as permit requirements
continue for the life of the system.

3 The area of the initial and the identified replacement area must not be subjected to activity that is likely to
adversely affect the soil or the functioning of the system. Such activities may include, but are not limited
to, vehicular traffic, livestock, covering the area with asphalt or concrete, filling, cutting, or other soil
modification activities.

4 This onsite wastewater treatment system must be connected to the facility referenced herein within 5
years of the issuance of this Certificate of Satisfactory Completion (CSC) or rules for authorization
notices, alteration permits, or construction-installation permits as outlined in OAR 340-071-0160, 340-
071-0205, or 340-071-0210 apply, including payment of an additional fee.

5 This system must operate in compliance with OAR Chapter 340, Division 071 and must not create a
public health hazard or pollute public waters.

6 Unless otherwise required by the agent, the system installer must backfill (cover) this system within 10
days after the issuance of this Certificate of Satisfactory Completion.

SYSTEM INSPECTIONS AND COMPLETION DATES
Pre-Cover Inspection Waived by Connie Schrandt on 7/17/2008
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Installer Name: Bob McEwan Construction, Inc.
Certificate Issued by Operation of Law.

To be valid, this document must be signed by an "Agent" as defined in OAR 340-071-0100.

-

Onsite Wastewater Specialist 7/17/2008

Authorized Agent: Title Date CSC Issued
Connie Schrandt

Department of Environmental Quality
Northwest Region - Warrenton Office

65 N Highway 101, Suite G
Warrenton, OR 97146
Phone: (503) 861-3280
Fax: (503) 861-3259

Application ID: 406336, Alteration Permit - Single Family Dwelling-Minor - Installer: Bob McEwan Construction, Inc. Page 2 of 2




State of Oregon Onsite ID: 08405525
Department of Environmental Quality Expiration Date: 2/4/2009

Alteration Permit - Single Family Dwelling-Minor

This Alteration Permit - Single Family Dwelling-MinorPermit OS405525 authorizes the property owner fo
construct an onsite wastewater system as follows:

PROPERTY INFORMATION
Property Owner: Gordon Sondland Clatsop County
Property Location 302 S. Ocean, Gearhart Township 06N, Range 10W, Section 09 AC
Facility Type: Single Family Dwelling Tax Lot 500
4 Bedrooms

SPECIFICATIONS AND REQUIREMENTS
System Type: Standard

Design Flow: 450 gals/day
Minimum Septic Tank Size: 1000 gals

ADDITIONAL CONDITIONS

1 Meet all required setbacks.
2 Properly decommission the old septic system in accordance with OAR 340-071-0185 and submit

documentation with Final Inspection Request and Notice form.
3 The system must be installed by the property owner or a licensed sewage disposal business (installer).
4 The system must be installed in accordance with the plan approved by the agent, including any changes
made by the agent.
3 Vehicular traffic and livestock must be restricted from the system area.
6 All roof drains must be directed away from the system.

7 All work is to conform to Oregon Administrative Rules, Chapter 340, Divisions 071 and 073. Make no
changes in system location or specifications without written approval from the permit issuing agent.

Application ID: 406336, Alteration Permit - Single Family Dwelling-Minor, Owner Name: Gordon Sondland Page 1 of 2



INSPECTION REQUIREMENTS

1 A final inspection request and notice form including a detailed and accurate as-built plan of the
constructed system and a list of all materials used in the construction of the system must be completed
and submitted prior to requesting a final inspection.

2 A pre-cover inspection of the installed absorption facility (prior to backfill) is required.

For pre-cover inspection information, contact your agent below:

f oy Qw Onsite Wastewater Specialist ~ 2/4/2008  2/4/2009

Authorized Agent: Title Date Issued Expiration Date

Connie Schrandt

Department of Environmental Quality
Northwest Region, Warrenton Office
65 N Highway 101, Suite G
Warrenton, OR 97146
Phone: (503) 861-3280
Fax: (503) 861-3259
See the Attachment 1 for additional information about your permit.

Application ID: 406336, Alteration Permit - Single Family Dwelling-Minor, Owner Name: Gordon Sondland Page 2 of 2
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503-738-4198 p.1

Jul 16 08 01:49p Bob McEwan Construction .
FEB-4-2008 14719 W WHNKENT U " DEPT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
| N RECEIVED
State of Oregon '
Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) JUL 1 ¢ 2008

Final Inspection Request and Notice - Onsite ID: 405525 7 BRANCH OFFICE
Pursnant to the requirements within ORS 454.665, OAR 340-71-170 and OAR 340-71-175, the system"imtallg{/;gﬂﬂ el TON
permittec must notify DEQ (or authorized Agent) when the constraction, alteration or repair of a system for which a permit
'wats issaed is completed (except for the backiilling or covering of the installation). DEQ (or Agent) has 7 days to perform an
inspection of the completed construction afler the official notice date, unless DEQ (or Agent) elects to waive the inspection
and aathorizes the system 10 be backfilled earlier. Receipt and acceptance of this completed form by DEQ (or Ageat)
establishes the official notice daic of your request for the pre-cover inspection. Faxed copies are acceptable for inspectian
request purpases only. Originals must be received before a certificate of satisfactory completion is issved. Please complete all
of scctions 1 through 4 on the form and remum it to the office that issued the permit. Forms that are defermined to be

incomplete may be returned.

SECTION 1: Owner Information: Township 06N, Range 10W, Section 09 AC
Gordon Sondiand . Clatsop County TaxLot#: Tax Lot 500

302 S. Ocean, Gearhart

SECTION 2: Materials List - Identify and list all materials used in the system.

Muteria] Categories: Brang Namee: Sizg; Specifications Amount of Materipl:
Pump(s): — >
Disnibuﬁgn Pipe:_ Ex sT 1N

- . n / T -45 -7 ¥ -ccopliNgs
Effluent Sewer Pipe:_ 1 ¢ np<s pipes — 20 lt— ELeEx _cpPr L wy
Drain Media Type(s): =% 1 <T I N &
Filter Material: "
Other:_(DOO G iy OreENCO FigeERr et A T AN Ul 30")\2_4¢’ Ri\Ses=w
4
NOTE; mmmyummmunmwmhm'num'mmu'min

B B

this wystam.

SECTION 3: Constraction was performed by (signature required):

() Property Owner/Permittee: Gordon Sondiznd

) Sewage Disposal Service Business: Bo@ M Ewwami Const.. Tae, 27079
(Print Full Business Name 7 " (icense Number)

All Tank(s) were tested for water-tightncss after installation and passed in sccordance with OAR 340-73-02503): Yes ( ) No (

Date tanks(s) tested: /7 [ 1O/ O Date System Construction Completed: 7/ 10/ O

Im-ufyma:lpemﬁomm&nddmbmhndmufdmdwmnismwmmmﬂmmméﬁmm‘mhmmm
acoordance with the permit and the rules regulating the construction of on-site sewnge disposal systems (OAR Chapter 340,

Divisions 71 and 73).
Il TN Eorn Cres, I 2/\os
ml:w. Sigmstare-Proporty Owner or Certifiad (Title) (Cert. %) )

Installers Contact Phone Number: Office/Home S0OA - 739 -35¢H Cell {40-0O223

MMM!&M@PM-SMuPﬁUDﬂMﬂh@MNﬂ:WSW Page 1 of 2
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SECTION 4: AS-B_UILTPLAN OF'_rH_E CONSTRUCTED SYSTEM: Indicate the direction of NORTH and show the
locations of all wells within 200 feet of the system, Also include ground and pipe Elévatiims; [4nd SeiaHEN T/| QUALITY
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Bob McEwan Construction, Inc.
OR CC 48302 Excavating Contr.
P.O. Box 2845 Gearhart, OR 97138-2845
Phone (503) 738-5954 FAX 738-4198

=AY

SECTION S - Office Use Only: Notice Review Date: 7. |7 -0 £ Notice Accepted: Yes (X) No( )

If No, Reason for Non Acceptance:

msmuaw Owner (Permittec) Notified about: ( ) Non Acceptance (X) Approval to backfill System
Date and time of notification:_ 7-| 708 /0 : ¢ @upm Additional Comments:
P recoven | n;vm/{gn Wawed. Ly

Applicatipn [D: 405338, me.smrmwmm.mwmmsw Paga2af2
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| DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

t

RECEIVED
ON-SITE SEWAGE DISPOSAL PERMIT APPLICATION JAN 15 2008
January 142008 |
uary i NORTH COAST BRANCH OFFICE

Installer: Bljob McEwan Const., Inc. Prepared For: Gordon Sondland WARRENTON

PO Box 2845 420 NW 11" Ave., Suite 822

d,earhaxt, OR 97138-2845 Portland, OR 97209

OR CC 48302

DEQ Installer #37079

Job Site: Ti6N, R10W, SEC. 9AC, T.L. 500; S. Ocean Ave., Gearhart
Plans Drawn By: Mike McEwan

Elevations: |

Top of ground at septic tank 100.0°
Top of septic tank 98.6°
Top of building sewer at septic tank 98.1°
Top of ground at building 110.8°
Top of building sewer at building 98.8’
Materials List:

1000 gal Orenco Fiberglas tank 1

4” abs two-way clean-out 1

4” abs sch 40 pipe 80 ft.
4” abs sch 40 45 deg els 4

4” flex coupling 2




Receipt Number: 133062
Oregon Department of Environmental Quality

Warrenton Office

65 N Highway 101, Suite G .
Date Received 1/31/2008

Warrenton, OR 97146
Received From Bob McEwan Construction, For TOG6N R10W S09 AC
(Check Name): Inc. Property TaxLot 500
Gordon Sondland At: Clatsop County
PO Box 2845 302 S. Ocean
Gearhart, OR 97138 Gearhart, OR 97138

Lot 15, Kruses 1st Addition

- Current Payment

Check #
Money Order #
Amount Paid  Payment Type Purchase Order Bank Number Amount Applied
0.00 Fee Waived ' 0.00
Total Amount Applied $0.00
Onsite Fees Application Description
Base Fee: 0.00 Application ID: 406336
Surcharge Fee: 0.00 Application Type: Repair Permit
Plan Review Flow Fee:
) Single Family Dwelling-Minor
Pump Evaluation Fee:
Flow Fee:
) ) System Type: Unknown
Reinspection Fee:
Pump Evaluation: No
Total Fee $0.00 Flow: 450 gallons/day
Payments Notg: The Fees for this application have been waived due to credit from
Previous Payments: 0.00 Application ID 406268
Current Payment: 0.00
Over Payment: 0.00 Receipt Amount: $0.00
Total Payments: $0.00

Receipted By: Date of Entry:

Vicky Schiele 1/31/2008
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- Township Range TaxLot . . Tax Account Number Aceeage of Lot Size
Clatsop Kru}:‘ First Adetition t _ Sorhart 15 <f
Subdivision Name <crk lm : Bbek
Property Address: | 02, S. OCeawn &earhar-l; OR  91i13 %
State Zip Code
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€. Enisting Facili 7 Pigposed Facii
Existing Facility: Proposed Facility:
™ Single ﬁamily Ran [ single Family Residence
Number of Bedrooms Number of Bedrooms

SDhE,

Water Informauon

Water Supply:

B pubtic _&';axhaxk

Well, Spring, Shared

Authorization Notice for:
Counecting to an Existing

System Not in Use

Replacing 3 Mobile Home or Hoase with Another Mobile Home
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J__an 04 08 08:19p Ecola Architects 503-436-0108

DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL OUALITY
~ RECEIVED

‘SECIION 1-TO BE:  FILLED:OUT BY APPLICANT

L JAN-1R mg&
% A.pphclllt

S0P - TaxLotNumber: =Xt
Tomhp/_L_(j;N ~ - Ramges_[OW) . Section:_ “IM
roperty Address: S, QcEAN Assi::-_zgg—ggh\ggg _
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01/11/2008 15:53 FAX 503 295 1058 BALL JANIK B @ 002/002

' DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENT,
% mmnentﬁ::imnmml Quality RECEIVE DAL QUALITY
65 N, Highway 101, Suite G
IDEQ] Wam?\'!gn. OR 87146 JAN 15 2008
Telephone: (503) 8613280 Fax: (503) 861-3259
Sase of Orepon
e ' NORTH COAST BRANCH OFFICE
) WAR
NOTICE AUTHORIZING REPRESENTATIVE RENTON
|, __Govdon Soudland . have authorized

- (Property Owner/Print Name)
o MeBwarn Gntztyy, | Mike Me Brivaly  to act as my agent in performing
(Authorized Represemtdtive/ Print Name)
the activities necessary to obtain site evaluations, permits, and other onsite wastewater
treatment program services provided by the Department of Environmental Quality on the
property described below in accordance with OAR chapter 340, division 071. 1 agres that any
cosis not satisfied by the Authorized Representative are my responsibility.

PROPERTY IDENTIFICATION:

202._5. Ocean ~ Gearkart Oye VI3 &
' Property Situs or Road Address

And desaibed in the recands of _C W TSop County as:
Township (o, RangeloW  Section_GAc- Map ID Tax Lot #(e). 50D

‘Townstip____ Range__ Seefion_____ MapID_____ TaxLot#s)

PROPERTY :

Printed Name: Sovdon  Somdl and

Signature: o Date: _/~/(—0£

| Address; Y2¢ MW ST AR, St §22 Phone: SQ2-2.22-/S7 5
City, State, Zip: otlend gk Q069 Fax SO3-2(7-¢750

E-mail Address: ﬁw%«é@ 6’-‘;//2;4 eds f 0, Conn
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE:

Printed Name:

Signature; Date:

Address;,  Y¥-o0: Bor 2845~ Phone: _23-3154
City, State, Zip__(Hvarhert - Fax {28158

E-mail Address; Wéeg /i Me g=gag' Erep. Lav,

Warrenion DEQ Onbite Authotization Letter- Decamber 2005



Receipt Number: 133040
Oregon Department of Environmental Quality
Warrenton Office
65 N Highway 101, Suite G

DEQ

Date Received 1/15/2008

Warrenton, OR 97146
Received From Bob McEwan Construction, For TOG6N R10W S09 AC
(Check Name): Inc. Property TaxLot 500
PO Box 2845 At: Clatsop County
Gearhart, OR 97138 302 S. Ocean
Gearhart, OR 97138
Lot 15, Kruses 1st Addition
Current Payment
Check #
Money Order #
Amount Paid  Payment Type Purchase Order Bank Number Amount Applied
430.00 Check 53327 123000220 430.00
Total Amount Applied $430.00
.~ OnsiteFees S ~ Application Description
Base Fee: 390.00 Application ID: 406268
Surcharge Fee: 40.00 Application Type: Authorization Notice
Pl i Fee:
an Review Flow Fee with Field Visit
Pump Evaluation Fee:
Flow Fee:
. . System Type: Standard
Reinspection Fee:
Pump Evaluation: No
Total Fee $430.00 Flow: 450 gallons/day
Payments
Previous Payments: 0.00
Current Payment: 430.00
Over Payment: 0.00 Receipt Amount: $430.00

Total Payments: $430.00

Receipted By: Date of Entry:

Connie Schrandt 1/15/2008




G " POLLUTION COMPLAINT

N
a ]S)t:;::;n(:l:tg :)): Environmental Qualit Complaint Numbe NWR-2004-0617
DEQ 2020SW 4th Ave.,Suite 400 Received By: Dave Johns
Portland, OR 97201-4987
COMPLAINT INFORMATION
Date Received 09/07/2004 Time Received  4:25 PM When Observed ONGOING

Pollution Source  PIPE DISCHARGING
Pollution Location 302 S. OCEAN. GEARHART, OR 97138
Gearhart Zip Code 97138- Count CLATSQOP

PIPE DISCHARGING ON WEST SIDE OF HOUSE, PIPE EXPOSED DURING RECENT EXCAVATION ON
PROPERTY. 610-9AC-500.

City Name

Description:

REFERRAL CONNIE SCHRANDT, DEQ, WARRENTON
Program Program Contact
COMPLAINANT
Name
Address

City State OR Zip Code
Home Phone Work Phone

Confidential?

LYY

Anonymous?

POTENTIAL RESPONSIBLE PARTY Confirmed as Resp. Party? ™
Name LINDA ZAPP
Address 4030 SW PATRICK PLACE Phone ( ) - Ext
City Portland State OR Zip Code 97239
FOLLOWUP ACTION Priority (r) High () Medium () Low
MNoh' Gt o _— ;/ iy z‘/ 3 ol *f{; %’f’;wjﬂ L /») o O OY

i
F eI /z/l OE ///Jw,/m 1*” /’;“ I

‘E‘/g,fﬁ}& . A/tg,/\\/ ‘7\’7’ /U“v;f”(ﬂ/f‘~

* s
[t )

3 ey vlrf/ T /(/{ df)fﬁ
v LD L -,<:/ A.)/ /mef//f’,mcm,( #

i /0/2? ¢ D84 s S (f/u// // - /7/54’

: A, ~ — o
A & ~ r:wf ‘{Q,{% f\:"f‘ = ;ﬂz(m‘:'" ‘I F— ‘—7”"\ ;«"f\ ({ f /
R
¥ sPe. 0hoTos /a5 le

Complainant Contacted? [ Complainant Contact Date
Site Visit Date: (DAY -0 Site Inspector: /{Q e Sel ,rﬂ,,ﬁqf?é
Resolution Date: /0. 2704 Resol. Days: 0 Staff Hours: 0 2.5
NON Issue Date: 10 - | § ~O NON Number:
Enf. Referral Date: — Permit No: Facility/Site ID:

Entered By Dave Johns Date Entered 9/28/2004 10:47.02 AM

Last Updated By Dave Johns Last Update 9/28/2004 10:54:31 AM

Printed On: Tuesday, September 28, 2004 10:55:13 AM Page 1 of 1




16142 4192

Control No. STATE OF OREGON PERMIT NO.

§_385.00 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
Fee
Major

D New Construction Repair [:] Other

Permit Issued To __inda Zapp 6N 10w 9AC 500 Clatsop
(Property Owner’'s Name) (Township) Range) (Section) (Tax Lot / Acct. No.) (County)
S. Ocean-Avenue Gearhart ( ? . i 5 S;’Q : p! 11=17-04

(Road Location) (City) (Issued by - Signature (Date Issued)

PERMITS ARE NOT TRANSFERABLE

ALL WORK TO CONFORM TO OREGON ADMINISTRATIVE RULES, CHAPTER 340. WORK
SHALL BE DONE BY PROPERTY OWNER OR BY LICENSED SEWAGE DISPOSAL SERVICE.
(MAKE NO CHANGES IN LOCATION OR SPECIFICATIONS WITHOUT WRITTEN APPROVAL)

SPECIFICATIONS

Standard with Equalizer 24s

EXPIRATION DATE November 17,22005 TYPE OF SYSTEM
| Existing _ . Design Sewage Flow 450 Gallons/Day
Tank Volume _mo_ Gallons 7 Disposal Trenches A Seepage Bed(s) O —_— Square Feet
Maximum- Depth . 3 6 inches. Minimum Depth 24 inches. L Linear Feet
Equal O Loop O Serial_[ﬁ ) Pressurized O Minimum Distance Between Trenches 10' on center :
Total Rock Depth _I:]_A_._. inches. Below Pipe & inches. Above Pipe & inches. O Rake Sidewall

in accordance w1th plans & specifications

sﬁ%cual Cqnditions(Fojigw Atiached Plot Plan) InStalla Jocoreany
-certification-of.final construction by installer along with copy of pumping

recelpt required prior to pre-cover_ins
-PRE- COVERINSPECTIONREE)QUIRED C(%)NTACT ﬁCBé _Eec(‘gejg? EE?E%EEC)

CERTIFICATE OF SATISFACTORY COMPLETION

As-Built Drawing
with Reference Locations

noter 9SDUCD Brothers égnggéégtlogeﬁéé&sgy?51_35-Sa?al

Rock LLC

Final Insp. Date

O Inspected By

O Issued by Operation of Law : 1 'Thls Cerﬂhcata of s«tusfactow Complehon is vaud fora penod

" of B yaars for connection of the system to the facility for whieh

® Pre-cover inspection waived It was constructed. After the 5 year period, rules for Autherization
pursuant to OAR 340, - Naticas or Alteration Permits apply, which includes paylng & fee,

Division 71 s ouumad In QAR 340 071-0205 and 340-071-0210.

W AR FeRkEES

In accordance with Oregon Revised Statute 454.665, this Certificate is issued as evidence of satisfactory completion of an on-site
sewage disposal system at the location identified above.

Issuance of this Certificate does not constitute a warranty or guarantee that this on-site disposal system will function indefinitely
without failure.

(Authorized Signature) - (Title) (Date) (Office)

DEQ/WQ—121+—(R 1/94)



Nov 23 04 11:21a Osburn Brothers Rock S03-717-4167 p-1

- (D;Hc Receiveil)

FINAL INSPECTION REQUEST AND NOTICE

Pursuant o the requirements within ORS 454,665, OAR 340-71-170 and OAR 340-71-175, the system installer and/or the
permitiee must notily the Department of Environmental Quality (or its authorized Agent) when the construction, alteration or
repair ol a system for which i permit was issued is completed (except for the back(illing or covering of the installation). The
Department (or Agent) has 7 days to perform an inspection of the completed construction alter the otlicial notice date, unless the
Department (or Agent) clects (o waive the inspection and authorizes the system to be backlitled carlier, Receipt and aceeptance
ol this completed form by the Department (or Agent) establishes the offictal notice date of your request for the pre-cover
insprection. Please complete all four seetions of the form and return it o the office that issued the permit. Forms that are
determined to be incomplete will be returned.,

SECTION 1: BASIC INFORMATION.
1
Property Owner _A)ﬁ]_?/iu‘pﬁ Zﬂff .. Pcrmit Number '__th’_~l‘?a Counly _g_.(_ﬁ’rgaﬁ_ o

Township ¢4/ Range /0L _; Section GAC ;. Tax Lot BOD : Tax Accl. #

Job Location 302 S. OCEAL AVE _ GERRHART OR P72/38 o

Date System Construction Completed _// /2 _}'/O‘/_ Date Submitted 0 DEQ or Agent /[ /23/0%

SECTION 2: MATERIALS LIST. Identify and list all materials used in the system'’s construction.
172 €A IRFICTRATORAYS . R S

/0 EA TUNFILTRATOR Y €V CAPS ,

108 FT__ 4" Pre 3034 fipe W/ FITIOES B .

Y en.__mieraees Cootrete Drop Box. wiews




Nov 23 04 11:21a Osburn Brothers Rock S503-717-4167 p.2

Property Owner ﬁ/‘lk/é L, oDA ZApp Permit Number _ 9 4~7/92 County CLparsop

SECTION 3: AS-BUILT PLAN OF THE CONSTRUCTED SYSTEM. Indicatc the direction of
NORTH and show the locations of all wells within 200 feet of the system.

‘e ewelosen”

ELECTRICIAO2 MoT RPERUIRED

SECTION 4: CONSTRUCTION WAS PERFORMED BY:
Property Owner (Permitiee)

_X_ Sewage Disposal Service Busincss: OSBupd BrotHers Rocik LLE. | 38339

(Print Full Busginess Name) (License Number)

I certify the information provided in this notice is correct, and that the construction of this system was in
accordance with the permit and the rules regulating the construction of on-site sewage disposal systems

(OAR Chapter 340, Divisions 71 and 73).
/{wm il ﬂ“) ' OFFice MAavAGEeZ / /a3/m/

(Sy‘[cm Inxtaller's Signawure) (Title) (Dale)
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CHAMBER CONFIGURATIONS

Serial Distribution

Approved System Designs

Equalizer 24 chambers using gravity-fed serial distribution
methods may be laid out with the same-end inlet, centor
inlol, or altornate-end inlet. The figures below illustrate
some of thosse typical design options.

SERIAL DISTRIBUTION SAME-END INLET

SLOPE

SEPTIC
TANK
——— 32
WS
A |
S
."‘4! :."“ ‘ ."‘ .
LIRS FD (el b
4" PVC PIPE '.Jli‘l., '.l.‘.'.'E 0
3034
MICHAGL S

=

DROP BOX\
4
4 B

Y’
p00000DDUTODUODGOI O

Rp\\{ é lropa Zfl—PF
Lo /0w - GAC - SO
OSBue D Brotiers Rock. cic
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Complete Septic Service, Inc.
Jerry Lebo, Owner x DEQ SS# 37864
41092 Ziak-Gnat Creek Lane * Astoria OR 97103
(503)458-6870

. INSPECTION REPORT
Recorded Owner 'R Qtf ZAPP Phone_ 77 9? tioo
Address of Inspection_ 30 g S, _oacean AVe. GQﬁEH Ao ol 97 '3 %
Street City State Zip
SEPTIC TANK
Volume Type Conditi or/xz)\leeds replacement
l oD Steel 1 Good
gallons Concrete [ Fair a
Plastic 74
DOSING TANK
Volume Type Condition = Needs replacement
_{) Steel O Good 0O
gallons Concrete [ Fair a
Plastic a
DRAIN FIELD
Condition Needs replacement
Good Q
Fair u
GENERAL COMMENTS

Date_fp ~ 245 - 04
Pumped & Inspected &

No guarantees expressed or implied.

A\COMPLETESEPTICUNSPECTIONREPORT.WPD



O Department of Environmental Quality
re g On Northwest Region North Coast Branch Office
65 N Highway 101, Suite G

Warrenton, OR 97146
(503) 861-3280

FAX (503) 861-3259

Theodore R. Kulongoski, Governor

November 9, 2004
Linda Zapp

4030 SW Patrick Place
Portland, OR 97239

IMPORTANT DOCUMENT - PLEASE READ CAREFULLY
-This is not a construction permit-

RE: Site Evaluation for On-Site Sewage Disposal System Repair
Township/Range/Section: T6N, R10W, S9AC; Tax Lot No. 500, Clatsop County

Dear Linda Zapp:

The above-described property was evaluated for suitability of a repair to the existing septic system on the following
date(s): November 2, 2004. Based on this evaluation, the following on-site sewage disposal system is approved:

Replacement system: Standard, 150 linear feet of disposal trenches

Details of this site evaluation are included in the Site Evaluation Report that is enclosed. The report also provides
more specific information and further conditions of site approval.

Next Step —~ Providing Detailed Plans for System Replacement and Obtaining the Repair Permit

Prior to start of construction, you are required to submit detailed plans, specifications and installation information

for the type and size of system approved in this letter and report. The permit must be issued by DEQ before you can
start construction of the replacement system.

Request for Variance

If you would like to apply for a Variance from one or more of the On-Site Sewage Disposal rules, you may apply for

a Variance at a cost of $1340. If you are interested in this action, please contact the undersigned for more details
before you proceed.

I'look forward to working with you on completing the necessary system replacement. If you have any other
questions about this report, please feel free to call me at (503) 861-3280.

Sincerely,

I ’

Connie M. Schrandt
Natural Resources Specialist

Enc:  Site Evaluation Report

cce Osburn Bros. Rock, LLC, 3111 Hwy 101 N, Seaside, OR 97138

&3

DE(;-T)CI




Site Evaluation Report for Suitability of
On-Site Sewage Disposal System Repair

Site Location: T6N, R10W, S9AC; Tax Lot No. 500, Clatsop County
Applicant: Osburn Bros. Rock, LLC

Date(s) of Site Evaluation: November 2, 2004

DEQ Onsite Specialist: Connie M. Schrandt

Date of Report: November 9, 2004

General Description of Site Evaluations

Sewage contains disease-causing organisms and other pollutants that can cause adverse impacts
to human health and the environment. An on-site sewage disposal system must treat and dispose
of sewage in a way that will not cause a public health hazard, contaminate drinking water
supplies, or pollute public waters.

Proper treatment in an on-site system begins with primary treatment in the septic tank. The
septic tank separates the solid particles in sewage from the liquid. The liquid that comes out of
the septic tank is called effluent. The effluent may then be dispersed in the soil for further
treatment or discharged into a secondary treatment device such as a sand filter or aerobic
treatment unit prior to dispersal in the soil. For proper treatment, the effluent must slowly
infiltrate into the underlying soil. Dissolved wastes and bacteria in the effluent are trapped or
adsorbed to soil particles or decomposed by microorganisms. This process removes disease-
causing organisms, organic matter, and most nutrients. Effluent that comes to the ground surface
(through poor soils or other problems with the system) can be a possible health hazard because it
may still contain some disease-causing organisms. Soil that drains too quickly may not give the
effluent enough treatment and may result in groundwater contamination.

The purpose of the evaluation was to locate suitable soils and site conditions in an area that is

large enough for the disposal or drainfield area associated with an on-site system replacement.
The criteria used for this site evaluation can be found in Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR)

340-071.

Soil test pits and other site features were evaluated during the site visit on November 2, 2004. In
the site inspection, the following features were evaluated:

Soil types - how well they drain and other evidence of good soil structure for treatment
Depth to groundwater

Wells located on the site or adjacent sites

Slopes, escarpments, ground surface variations, topography

Creeks or springs on the site or adjacent properties

Whether the soils have been disturbed

Setbacks from property lines, buildings, water lines, and other utilities

Other site features that could affect the placement of your on-site system

DEQ-DCI




Approved System

Based on the evaluation of site and soil conditions, the following on-site sewage disposal
replacement system is approved:

System Type: Standard

Minimum Septic Tank Size: 1000 gallons

Total linear feet of disposal trenches: 150

Distribution Method: Serial or Equal

Trench Depths: Maximum - 36" and Minimum - 24" for serial (or 18” for equal)

Continued use of the existing septic tank will be considered only if the tank is pumped, the
baffles and tank interior are inspected, and a report of good tank condition from a licensed
sewage pumping service is submitted to the NCBO. Otherwise, the existing septic tank must be
decommissioned in accordance with OAR 340-071-0185(2), with a copy of the associated
pumping receipt submitted to the NCBO.

Attached are the Field Worksheet and Plot Plan, which show the approved area and other details
of the site evaluation.

Additional Conditions of Site Approval

1. This site is approved for the type of on-site system described above. Peak sewage
flow into the system is limited to a maximum of 450 gallons per day, with an average
sewage flow of not more than approximately half of the peak sewage flow. This is
normally sufficient to serve a single-family dwelling with a maximum of four
bedrooms. Premature failure of the treatment system may occur if either of these flow
limits is exceeded.

2. Any alteration of natural soil conditions (i.e. cutting or filling) in the acceptable area
may void this approval.

3. The replacement disposal area is to be protected from traffic, cover, development or
other potential disturbance of natural soil conditions.

4, The area must not be subjected to excessive saturation due to, but not limited to,
artificial drainage of ground surfaces, roads, driveways and building down spouts.

5. This approval is given on the basis that the parcel described above will not be further
partitioned or subdivided. '

This site approval is valid until the system described above is constructed in accordance with a
DEQ construction/installation permit for major repair. The Department feels a reasonable time
limit of thirty (30) days is sufficient to submit the above information/plan for review.

Attachment: Field Worksheet and Plot Plan

"3
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FIELD WORKSHEET

3 3 - : WL ‘ 3 ¢
Tax reference T/, 1| €103 Sec Gl -~ &e - ~ > Evaluator ({44,
Applicant )t ipp0n Trne Ence 0L : Parcel Size b craos
Depth Texture Soﬂ Matnx Color and Redoxymorphxc Features %Coarse Fragments, Roots, Pores, Structure,
(in.) Layer Limiting Effective Soil Depth, etc.
Pit 1 0-HD < 72.5Y 5tz - lanue Sa , foeremon 3§ 3 F Toots Yo Bl f”w 1
Pit2 <ieadlah g P 2
)] ;ﬁé—;y -~ 5’? r;(g éjg;é »g. i g/ { \%‘”sﬁxﬁ f‘; & %ﬁam,
Oviciing A osed dybackac U
Pit 3 o ‘ ' 3

Landscape Notes_ < syt iize~ 0100
SlOpC o ;/v - ):;

_ Aspect 1.\ Groundwater Type i 2131

Other Site Notes: Drainfield areas to be 100 ft. from any groundwater or year-round surface water, 50 from intermittent surface

waters and 10’ from foundations, property lines and utility lines. Septic tank to be 50’ from any groundwater or
surface water, 5° from foundations, property lines and utility lines.

SYSTEM SPECIFICATIONS

Type System: STANDARD Design Flow: gpd Disposal Field Size: | ) total linear ft.

Initial WD System Sizing: Mk linear fi/150gpd Max/Min Depths Required (in):___ '}
Replacement . .¢ System Sizing: 1 _linear f/150gpd Max/Min Depths Required (in): Z/s / 19 - egua)

-
Special Conditions:
- A detailed site development plan of proposed system construction (located within area of approved test
holes) is required with permit application. The plan must show proposed system placement as it relates
to existing and/or proposed structures, wells, waterways, roads and parking areas.
- Honor all required setbacks (OAR 340-071, Table 1) and required separation distances.
- Disposal areas to be kept free of cover, traffic, development or other potential disturbance of soil
conditions described.
We recommend a DEQ licensed sewage disposal business prepare plans for DEQ construction/installation

permit and install/repair/alter system following permit issuance. Please call 503-861-3280 if you have
questlons

PLOT PLAN ON REVERSE SIDE
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STATE OF OREGON
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
NORTH COAST OFFICE
65 N. Hignway 101, Suite G
Warrenton, OR 97146
(503) 861-3280

FOR_QFFICE USE ONLY
Date Rec’'d__ jg-22 -0
Date Completed ji-i37-©
Required Fee _ 3 £S5.00
Receipt No, o
Control No. ZE&EiY2

FOR APPLICANT'S USE - (PLEASE PRINT)

L T8 AcrEs T

LMD g

Z APP

Lot Size (Acreage or Dimensions)

(bropertf dwner's Name)

(Applicant’s Name if Different from Owner)

Legal Description 45/L) /P ¢ SO0 CiZJﬂTSk%@
of Property (Township) (Range) (Section) (Tax Lot/Acct. No.) (County)

For Parcels in Platted

Subdivisions, Indicate (Subdivision Name) (Lot Number) (Block Number)

Proposed Facility

"7 Single Family Residence
g y
(Number of Bedrooms)

[ ] Other

(Specify)
‘Existing Facility B
P single Family Residence /<2

(Number of Bedrooms)

[ ] Other
(Specify)

Water Supply

P Public (Community System)
[ ] Private
‘~'(Indicate: Well, Spring, Etc.)

APPLICATION FOR:

[ ] Site Evaluation Report

[ ] Permit to Construct On-Site Sewage Disposal Sys
Permit to Repair On-Site Sewage Disposal System

[ ] Permit for Alteration of On-S

[ ] Permit Renewal

[ ] Existing System Report -

[

] Plan Review

1te Sewage Disposal System [ ]

[l Other (Specify) MASOL ~ D}Qﬁ/ﬁf:/gz/b /e

[ ] Authorization Notice

Purpose of Authorization Notice

[ ] Connect to an existing system
not currently in use
Replace one mobile home with
with another or a house
Replace or rebuild a house
Addition of one or more bedroom
Personal hardship

tem

Temporary housing
Other (Specify)

o ey ey p—

This application will be returned if

oropriate fee and attachments required in the

it is not fille
guidance packet,

d out completely and accompanied by the ap-
Your site must be pregared ac-

zording to instructions in the guidance packet before action can be taken oun this application.
Sg mK signature, I certify that the information I have furnished is correct, and hereby grant
-1e Department of Environmental Quality and its authorized agent permission to enter onto the
ibove desgribed property for the purpose of this application]
; , . [ ] Authorized Representative
g '19514&1—/4¢2 »f%n,) /Q%/£;;54;9/ (™ Licensed Installer
' gnature) (Date) License No. f;gi?ii

Ovner'’s Mailing Address

Applicant’s Mailing Address (if &ifferent)

OSBURK BeoTreps Pock cic

KAy ZAPF
Y030 S0 AT fL

) v 0/ &)

=77

ForTenod, or 2743
Phone-S503~ 799 - /1OD

SENSE, 08 9 7/38
Phone 7/ /- Oc/ﬁ

IW\WCB\WC8690 (7-19-91)
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OMPLETE SEPTIC SERVICE

v s monl d

ASTORIA, OREGON 97103

'sﬁ-e"’;'fé..‘%t 41092 ZIAK-GNAT CREEK LANE

503-458-6870 « Toll Free 1-888-745-6726

“GUARANTEED LOWEST PRICES"
3
nave _ £ay  Zaff

pwd

S T

DATE /6 -23 v 4

PHONE 7271 -/0 1D

ADDRESS__ 1509 5. Cean  (Gealliarss AR

SOLD BY CASH C.0.D. CHARGE ON ACCT. MDSE. RET'D PAID OQUT
QTY DESCRIPTION UNIT | AMOUNT
oA 9 R , . N e .. Ly
(o cUY Y Clesn Se&Tic D -
L 7 i [~
7 AN

/ﬁ’{ VAN e

:?/ RN «,ff wﬁ»@ Al

£

PAYMENT DUE UPON RECEIPT OF THIS INVOICE

sold is retained by Complete Septic Service until all charges, including labor, are paid in full. if an attorney’s services are required
to collect the goods sold or any amount due, reasonable attorney fees and court costs will be added.

Lotk &Aon Ordered Bv




1171072004 08:43 FAX 5037389385 CITY OF GEARHART doo1

_ NOU-@B-2824 ©B::53 1 WARRENTON { 15838613 259l P.o2-e%2

————

SECTION 1- TO BE FILLED OUT BY APPLICANT . WARREI

L Apglhnwm:- LINDA ZAPP '
_ 4030 SW PATRICK PL. Telephame:_503-799-1/100
Gity: PORTLAND State:  CR Zp: 97235
2. Propexty Infermation: -
County: ___CLATSOP Tux Lat Number: 500
Township:_ 6N Ramge;  10W Boction;___ 9AC
Pmm 302 s, OCEAN .
Bilocks Lotz_ __ Sobdivision Name (f applicable);
3 Th pr_-pou_:dhd_lityistor:
An individnal, gingle-farily dwelling.

[} Other. Describe the type of development, business, or facility and the provided acxvices or pfodness:

4. Pamit or spproval being requested:
Onmmn—imnnﬁnw&r DNcwmwm [X Remirs - [] Alterations

Noa-water-carricd {acility requests (for example, pit privyyvauh toilet for camp grounds).
On-site Authorixstion Notices for: || Replacoment of dwelling  [] Bedroom addition
Other chengrs in land use involving potential sewer flow increases

SECTION 2 - TO RE FILLED OUT BY CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING OFFICIAL

S. The propeacd facility in lecated: M:ﬂyhmﬂs 0 mside UGB UomchGB
I inside the UGB, the propesed facility is subject 10:
ﬂ\c:zymdmlm DComranmdm (3 Shared ciry/county jurisdiction
€ PropectyZesings =/ Zoning Minimum Parce Size: /0, £

Is » pablic poticr nud bearing requived? OYes Hearing Date:
o

8. Do the proposed faciity comply with all applicablc local und s requirements: 13%es aNo
Commesnts: .

9. Planning Official i W’ /Z‘/
Tithe: ___ C /7

Print Nawe: __ ) /’c/ZL.W

TdephoneNo:_ 7 75— 50 Date: 77720 £
* Planning Official Signature:

Print Name; Title:

Telephone No.- Date:

* Both city and county planaing officials may need 1o sign i use is within 3 UGB.

muncmnw&mﬁmwmwsmm Onsitel UCK doe (122002)

TOTAL P.E2



EXISTING SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEM DESCRIPTION

Answer the following as best you can.
1. The existing scwage disposal system consists of (check):

< Septic Tank (4. Disposal Trenches () Unknown

() Scepage Bed () Cesspool ar Pit

‘(&) Other - ’ . ‘ .
(Describe) D isPesAL TRERCHES /PADVERTLY ComPLETELY
PamovED oHe owoer MAD Some TERRACE CoRL
TV E. A DRAIOFIELD AREA -

2. When was your sewsge disposal system installed? /993 ?5 25
: (Year) (Permit No.)

3. Tank material:

{ ) Steel <) Concrete ( ) Fiberglass
( ) Polyethylene ( ) Unknown

4. Volume of the septic tank in gallons: Zﬂﬂ@w‘_

A

. When was the ::e.ptic tank last pumped? /9/539-/0‘/ (Attach receipt)

. Number of disposal trenches: 5 (Zﬂ?ﬁ@

Total length of disposal trenches  (feet): /SO

=2

~

had

. Is your sewage disposul system curfently inuse? Yes () No ()
If no, how long has the system been out of use?

9. If the sewage disposal system serves & dwelling, how many bedrooms in the
Dwelling?__ How many people occupy the dwelling? ( Efrej*~T;wte>

10. If the sewage dispc 3/%m serves a business, how many employees do you
employ? __ 'V 7 Type of business:

s

By my signature, I certify the sbove information is accurate and true to the best of
My knowledpe.

. / |
ohokd Aoone M AL

Date’ Signal Properly owner or
Lepally Authorized Representative




610-9AC-500 - Zapp

Complaint Investigation — Photos
October 13, 2004

Page 1 of 2




610-9AC-500 - Zapp

Complaint Investigation — Photos

October 13, 2004
Page 2 of 2




3 :%CT,‘%L‘?—’@@“ 99: 28 ©_DEQ WARRENTON ) 15038613259  P.01/G2
Contral No. . STATE OF OREGON T PEAMITNO, =240
BEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALI Y

$ 125,00
Feo
D New Construction @C Repair D Other
Frank Peckett et al 6N 10w QIIC 500 Clatsog

Permit Issued To

Lot/ Acct No, Coun
- - (Propony‘Owner"s nName) . q‘l_'own.;svgt_q) - / £T %{@" %’:‘)} [{i(" ty)
Ocean Ave._ T =k ; ¥ oow il 1@5 ~-93
(Road t.ocatlon) . {City) {Data Iasueu)

PERMITS ARE NOT TRANSFERABLE

ALL WORK TO CONFORM TO OREGON ADMINISTRATIVE RULES, CHAPTER 340. WORK
SHALL BE DONE BY PROPERTY OWNER OR BY LICENSED SEWAGE DISPOSAL SERVICE.
(MAKE NO CHANGES IN LOCATION OR SPECIFICATIONS WITHOUT WRITTEN APPROVAL)

SPECIFICATIONS

EXPIRATION DATE _March 199 TYPE OF 8YSTEM Standard
Average Daily Sewage Flow 225 Gallons/Day basign Peak Sewage Flow ___.450 Gallons/Day
New concrete
Tank Voume 1000 Gallons Disposal Trenches &Y Seepage Bed(s) (1 Square Feet
Maximum Depth 3% inchas. Minimum Depth 24 inchas. ' ____LS.Q_..__. Linear Feet
Equal I Leop O Serial (XX Pressurized O Minimum Distance Betwesn Trenches 10! an centérs.
Total Rock Dapth _...J2 __ inches. Below Pipe _..©__ inches, Above Pipe 2. inches. I Rake Sidewall

Spacial Conditions (Follow Attached Plot Plan) 1 100" gmetback to all

wells,-10! sethack to property. lines
PRE-COVER INSPECTION REQUIRED — CONTACT __Astoria DEQ. = 325-8660

CERTIFICATE OF SATISFACTORY COMF’LETION

o S it
i .

G e

As’BuiItDrawing . e ‘l A
with Reference Locations il '

Installer LQM%_-ECEQD&S—% @éf 559'

Final insp. Date I~ 2- D3

[ issued by Operation of Law

0 Pre-cover inspection waived
pursuant to OAR 340,
Division 71

) I
S
NI 3

igL-'!-..:

A o <4 2o S Rk Vo A 4 e A ek AR L W PO k] 81 T L ST s

in accordance with Oregon Revised Statute 454.665, this Certificate is issued as evidence of satisfactory completion of an on-site
sewage disposal gystem at the location identified above.

issuance of this Certificate does not constitute a warranty or guarantes that this on-site disposal system will function indefinitely

out failure, ) ‘
(ﬁ 2V Jﬂmr&/ 55/?5 35" -‘?.'s’ / 7én¢ 5’4/7%
(Authorizad Sﬁnatura) (T . .(Date) S naes {Oftice)

DEQMWQ—121—~(R 4/20) OFFICE COPY
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Department of Environmental Quality

re g On. Northwest Region North Coast Branch Office

65 N Highway 101, Suite G

Warrenton, OR 97146
(503) 861-3280
FAX (503) 861-3259

Theodore R, Kulongoski., Governor

October 18, 2004

Linda Zapp
4030 SW Patrick Place
Portland, OR 97239

Re: NOTICE OF NONCOMPLIANCE - Sewage Discharge to Ground Surface

Township/Range/Section: TEN-R10W-S9AC; Tax Lot No. 500, Clatsop County
NWR-WQ/0-04-0161

Dear Linda Zapp:

In response to a complaint received by the Department’s North Coast Branch Office (NCBO) on
September 7, 2004, the alleged discharge of sewage from a pipe exposed during recent
excavation activity on the west side of the house has been confirmed.

Records on file at the NCBO indicate the existing on-site system serving the house on your
property was repaired in 1993 under Permit #93-25 and consisted of a 1000-gallon poly septic

tank, 4 drop boxes and 150 linear feet of disposal trenches configured as 5 parallel lines in serial
distribution.

Department staff visited the above-described property on October 14, 2004, to investigate the
complaint. The release of sewage from the exposed effluent pipe and the apparent excavation
and removal of the on-site system disposal area (or drainfield) was observed and photographed.
The existing disposal trenches appear to have been removed to form a terraced cut approximately
3-4 feet lower than the original ground surface to the east. The effluent pipe was broken and
sticking out from the west face of the cut. Chunks of concrete (presumably broken pieces of the
drop boxes) placed across the terrace and bits of torn filter fabric and drain rock were exposed
throughout the excavated area. Another terrace cut approximately 40 to 50 feet further west of
the first cut also exposed the broken end of a perforated pipe. Signs of sewage discharge were

noted from both of the exposed pipes. The septic tank area was covered with a large plexiglass
board. Septage odors were also noted.

The discharge of sewage onto the ground surface constitutes a potential public health and
environmental hazard and is also a violation of Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR) and
regulations. In accordance with OAR 340-071-120(2), the property owner is responsible for 1)
disposing of sewage on that property in conformance with the rules of the Department, 2)
connecting all plumbing fixtures on the property from which sewage is or may be discharged to a
sewage facility or an approved on-site sewage disposal system and 3) maintaining, repairing,
and/or replacing the system as necessary to assure proper operation of the system. OAR 340-
071-215(1) requires the immediate repair of a failing system.




Zapp — Notice of Noncompliance
October 18, 2004
Page 2 of 2

These violations are Class 1 violations and are considered to be significant violations of Oregon
environmental law, requiring immediate corrective action. Failure to correct these violations will
result in a referral to the Department's Office of Compliance and Enforcement for further action.

You are required to submit an application for repair of the existing on-site system to the NCBO
in Warrenton. The septic tank must be pumped immediately and further discharge of sewage to
ground surface must not occur. Eliminating the discharge can be accomplished by having a
licensed DEQ sewage disposal service pump and service the septic tank as needed. Until the
existing system is repaired, all pumping receipts associated with eliminating the septic tank
discharge must also be made available to the NCBO.

Please provide a completed repair permit application to the NCBO by October 22, 2004. An
application fee, site preparation (including a test pit) and other exhibits are needed to complete
the repair permit application and proceed with system repair. We recommend you contact a state-
licensed installer who can help with site preparation. A repair permit application guide is
enclosed for your use.

Failure to immediately address the requirements stated above will result in further enforcement
action, which may include a civil penalty assessment. If you have any questions or would like to
discuss this matter further, please contact me at this office. The NCBO number is (503) 861-
3280.

Sincerely, ,
Connie M. Schrandt

Natural Resources Specialist
Northwest Region, Water Quality

Enc.  Repair Permit Application Guide
cc: Andy Schaedel, DEQ-NWR, Water Quality

Dick Pedersen, DEQ-NWR
Office of Compliance & Enforcement, DEQ-HQ




Department of Environmental Quality

re g On Northwest Region North Coast Branch Office

65 N. Highway 101, Suite G

Theodore Kulongoski, Governor Warrenton, OR 97146
(503) 861-3280

FAX (503) 861-3259

October 4, 2004

Linda Zapp
4030 SW Patrick Place
Portland, OR 97239

RE: ALLEGED POLLUTION COMPLAINT
Township, Range, Section: TON-R10W-S9AC; Tax Lot No. 500
Clatsop County

The North Coast Branch Office (NCBO) of the Oregon Department of Environmental Quality
(DEQ) recently received a pollution complaint. The complaint alleges that there is a pipe located
on the west side of the house located on the above-described property that may be discharging
sewage onto the ground surface, and that the pipe was exposed recently during excavation and/or

grading activity.
Our field staff has yet to investigate the facts of this complaint. This letter is addressed to you as
the owner of the property on record with the Clatsop County Assessor's Office and is being sent

to provide you with advanced notice that if these facts are as alleged, you would be in violation
of Oregon Law.

We ask your cooperation. If there is a violation our intent is to obtain voluntary compliance.

If you feel that this complaint is invalid, if you have any questions, or if you are in need of a
septic system repair or replacement, please call me at (503) 861-3280.

Sincerely,

Conriie Schrandt
Natural Resource Specialist

&3
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Control No. STATE OF OREGON - PERMITNO. 93-25
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUAL:« Y

$_125.00
Fee
I:] New Construction @( Repair I:] Other
Permit Issued To __Erank Beckett et al 6N 500 Clatsoo
(Property Owner's Name) (Township) ange) tlon) Lot / Acct. No.) (County)
Ocean Ave. Gearhart 1 OUNYY CM(/L c ~ 03-05-93
(Road Location) (City) (Issued by - Signature (Date Issued)

PERMITS ARE NOT TRANSFERABLE

ALL WORK TO CONFORM TO OREGON ADMINISTRATIVE RULES, CHAPTER 340. WORK
SHALL BE DONE BY PROPERTY OWNER OR BY LICENSED SEWAGE DISPOSAL SERVICE.
(MAKE NO CHANGES IN LOCATION OR SPECIFICATIONS WITHOUT WRITTEN APPROVAL)

SPECIFICATIONS

EXPIRATION DATE _March 05, 1994 TYPE OF SYSTEM Standard
Average Daily Sewage Flow 2275 Gallons/Day Design Peak Sewage Flow 450 Gallons/Day
New concrete
Tank Volume _1000  Gallons Disposal Trenches [y Seepage Bed(s) O - Square Feet
Maximum Depth L inches. Minimum Depth 24—_ inches. 150 Linear Feet
Equal O Loop O Serial XX Pressurized O Minimum Distance Between Trenches _10' an centers.
Total Rock Depth _ 12  inches. Below Pipe _ 6 inches. Above Pipe _2_ inches. O Rake Sidewall

Special Conditions (Follow Attached Plot Plan) _Install as per approved plot plan. 100' setback to all

wells, 10! setback to property lines

PRE-COVER INSPECTION REQUIRED — CONTACT _Astoria DEQ - 325-8660.

CERTIFICATE OF SATISFACTORY COMPLETION

As-Built Drawing
with Reference Locations

Installer )4V8 )KV/MC/ &um@sf ﬁ/of/:sefj anzé ch,

Final Insp. Date ‘3 /R~ 73

$& Inspected By /}Uigj DQ)’C’ /C:/

O Issued by Operation of Law

O Pre-cover inspection waived
pursuant to OAR 340,
Division 71

In accordance with Oregon Revised Statute 454.665, this Certificate is issued as evidence of satisfactory completion of an on-site
sewage disposal system at the location identified above.

Issuance of this Certificate does not constitute a warranty or guarantee that this on-site disposal system will function indefinitely

out failure.
Kr UA) mr/c/ ES/? < 3-(5-93 %éﬁ& Lranct

(Authorized S/énature) (Titlff (Date) (Office)

DEQ/WQ—121—(R 4/90) OFFICE CcOPY



)
7/

V%—z —{oyey
{7&/'/’

-

AW

A,

7

e pE BRI

GO = JicC - 500
1:)

.
———

& |

j

N H

e k,,?,ﬂ i

pin ; A

< 3 6.3 |




610~

IA - ST

SEACOAST NURSERY CONSTRUCTION, INC.

3111 Hwy. 101 North
SEASIDE, OREGON 97138
Phone 738-6401

( CUSTOMER'S ORDER NO. PHONE DATE \
. S-/6-93
NAME N
ADDRE'SS’fRamk Reckelt
Jenepal  De \s

G €a \Q/l’\a Q_/‘l\ oo S 2137
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EASEMENT BOOA 837 PAGE578

wHEREAS _FRANK BECKETT ET AL ("GRANTOR")is the owner

of e owing two lots (or parcels) of real property located in
Eﬁjyfgb% County, Oregon, to wit:

Lot I:

T. 6N R. 10W Sec. 9AC T.L. 501
Lot 15 Block 4 ; Kruses First Add

‘G‘-S OLMIKANGE fRY2 REGUIRES:
Aeessar's Accountd: 4 10 3R C Soo , S0/
Ve ;«,m_v.res‘sr_QQ_—'\_’_‘MS&.&Q_’C‘W , Gearhart

T. 6N R. 10W Sec. 9AC T.L. 500
Lot 15 Block 4 ; Kruses First Add

WHEREAS GRANTOR has applied to the State of Oregon through its Department
of Environmental Quality ("State™ or "GRANTEE") for a report of site
evaluation for the proposed construction of an individual on-site sewage
disposal system ("Report™) on Lot I intended to serve Lot II; and

WHEREAS Oregon Administrative Rules, 340-71-130(11)(b) and 340-T1-
150(4)(a) require GRANTOR to execute an easement and covenant in favor of the
State as a condition precedent to issuance of a favorable report concerning
the construction of a system on one lot intended to serve another lot;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the issuance of the report to GRANTOR
by the State, and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is
hereby acknowledged, GRANTOR hereby conveys to the State ("GRANTEEY), its
successors and assigns, a perpetual, non-exclusive, appurtenant easement in,
upon, and running with Lot I allowing the GRANTEE'S officers, agents,
employees and representatives to enter and inspect, including by excavation,
the on-site sewage disposal system on Lot I serving Lot II.

GRANTORS, for themselves and their heirs, successors and assigns,
covenant and agree:

1. To grant or reserve, and record a utility easement, in a form
approved by the GRANTEE, in favor of the owner of Lot II upon
severance of the above described lots; and




~2- soon BT 378

That Lot I shall not be put to any use which would be detrimental
to the permitted system or contrary to any law (including an
administrative rule) applicable to the permitted system.

IN_WITNESS WHEREOF, the GRANTOR executed this easement on this 3
day of 7/)/)/4/1[‘//\/ , 19[137) .

{(Grantors)

STATE OF OREGON
County of ﬂ/ﬁt\ﬁ?@

“Marveho 3 , 1992

38

FRANK BECKETT

Personally appeared the above-named

and acknowledged the foregoing instrument

to be their yvoluntary act.
\
- O A oy

NOTARY/PUBLIC FOR OHEBON '

My Commission Expires: [->7-9> “
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Astoria Branch Office DEPARTMENT O

P.O. Box 869 ENVIRONMENTAL
Astoria, OR 97103
Phone (503) 325-8660 QUALITY

NORTHWEST REGION
DATE: March 2, 1993
Frank Beckett
General Delivery
Gearhart, OR 97138

Re: 0OSS-Clatsop County
T6N,R10W,S9AC, TL500
Repair Permit

Dear Mr. Beckett:

As you know, on March 1, 1993, Department personnel conducted a
field visit to the above described property for the purpose of
evaluating an existing on-site sewage disposal system repair.

At that time, I mentioned to you that the site would be feasible
for a standard type serial distribution system, provided that you
could obtain an easement for tax lot 501 to the west. Since the
property is within a geographic area, lots less than one acre are
required to be pressurized distribution. However, when the two
lots are combined through a common ownership easement, the total
acreage will be over one acre.

Enclosed is an easement form which needs to be notarized, filed
in the Clatsop County Clerk’s Office and recorded on the deed to
the property. We would need of copy of the completed easement
form, after it has been recorded.

Once the easement has been filed and recorded and a plot plan
submitted and approved, a repair permit can be issued.

If you should have any questions, please feel free to contact me
at 325-8660.

Do 1

Dewey W. Darold, R.S.
Environmental Specialist
Northwest Region

Water Quality

Ccc: Seacoast Nursery Construction, Inc.

enc: Easement Form 1500 SW First Avenue
Suite 750
Portland, OR 97201-5884
(503) 229-5263

DEQ-1
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STATE OF OREGON

P ., DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY Date Rec'd_&- 2/ -3
o NORTH COAST OFFICE e : Date CompleCedﬁﬁ'”Q~Q “Qﬁs
e 749 Commercial, P.O. Box 869 g Required Fee _;f 2.5 22 '
Qo , Astorlia, Oregon 97701 Receipt No. ST
i/\ 325-8660 or 1-800-452-4011 Control No. _32/4 77
'FOR_APPLICANT'S USE - (PLEASE PRINT) D& Ao
g Lot Size (Acreage or Dimensions)
Fopane Doy £7, P Sencopsar NoRse wor  Coaame
(Property Owner's Name) (Applicant’s Name 1f Different from Owner)
‘Legal Description b (o A b O CnTaonP
of Property (Township) (Range) (Section) (Tax Lot/Acct. No.) (County) - .
: i R ES
For Parcels in Platted’
:Subdivisions, Indicate (Subdivision Name) (Lot Number) (Block Number)
Proposed Facllity Water Supply
V( } Single Family Residence [VT‘Publlc (Community System)
(Number of Bedrooms) [ } Private
[ } Other (Indicate: Well, Spring, Etc.)
(Specify)

‘Existing Facility

[-] Single Family Residence __ 12D

f

(Number of Bedrooms)

Temporary housing
] Other (Specify)

[ ] Other
(Specify) ‘
APPLICATION FOR:
K [ ] Authorization Notice
[ ] Site Evaluation Report Purpose of Authorization Notice
{ } Permit to Construct On-Site Sewage Disposal System [ ] Connect to an existing system
"{] Permit to Repair On-Site Sewage Disposal System not currently in use
[ ] Permit for Alteration of On-Site Sewage Disposal System [ ] Replace one mobile home with
[ ] Permit Renewal with another or a house
‘[ 1 Existing System Report [ ] Replace or rebuild a house
[ ] Plan Review { ] Addition of one or more bedroom
:{ } other (Specify) { ] Personal hardship
(]
|

@ .

- This npglication will be returned {f it is not filled out completely and accompanied by the ap-
. propriate fee and attachments required in the guidance packet. Your site must be prepared ac-
.¢ording to instructions fn_the gujdance packet before actlon can be_ taken on this gnpiigg;lgn,
‘5{ NK signature, I certify that the information I have furnished is correct, and hereby grant
the Department of Environmental Quality and Its authorized agent permission to enter onto the

- above described property for the purpose of this application.

i

. : - » {.-] Authorized Representative
@ crael @wéoz, 22693 { ] Licensed Installer
. (Signature)’ (Date) License No. _32075%
L Qwner’'s Mailing Address __Appllcant’'s Mailing Address (if different)
B F o doa i Bo o e Sencos Nufiedy  Cormeor buo
Zoz S oo A Do s gy 10!

. Gen i bz OFR. iz,

FLD o B o
ST VY Phone IW\WCB\WCB690 (7-19-91)
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Orifice discharge rate

SYSTEM HEAD CALCULATIONS
STATIC HEAD: (vertical elevation difference from the pump
base to the pressure distribution laterals)
: < feet
SYSTEM ALLOWANCE: (includes distribution piping losses
and a five foot residual head discharge at the
distribution laterals)
s e s 10* faet

FRICTION HEAD: (transport pipe friction loss at flow
rate)

(a) Calculate Flow rate:

Diameter of orifices.......eeeun /& inch
Number of orifices = N = "o

R = 4 gpm

Total gallons per minute = N X R = 767 gpm

(b) Calculate Friction Head Loss:

Length of transport pipe = P (in feet) "\5¢’ oot 150 =04t b

it

Friction loss coefficient L (see reverse side) L/Y

Friction Head = PXL = 01527 feet ©.752¢

TOTAL DYNAMIC HEAD (TDH): (sum of static head, systenm

allowance and friction head) /
‘ o+ior 07524 10.752%  feet

HYDRAULIC SPECIFICATIONS:

PUMP DUTY: __25.7 gpm @ /27527 TDH

BRAND: Grovews

HODEL:‘ 287 Ceeies EFP04HA HORSEPOWER: ;’@,

CAPACITY : /0.752/  TDH @ 267 _ GpM, and

55  GPM @ 24 TpH

. Footnote: * in absence of specific head loss. calculations,

use 10 feet for this factor.




ORIFICE DISCHARGE RATE R

Orifice DRiameter 1/8 9/64 S/52 11/64 I/16  15/64 7/20 15/64 174 inch

GFM per Orifice .43 G2 .64 .78 23 1.09 .26 1.43 1.65 GFM

FRICTION LOSS COEFFICIENT F

(Friction head in feet / 100 feet pipe @ C = 150X)

Flow Fipe Diaméter Flow Fipe Diameter
Gals/Min 1-1740 - 2w 2-1/2" Gal/Min 2" . z-1/2"
15 1.96 0.33 0.13 , 32 1.37 0,57
16 2.24 0.40  0.15 oz 1.as 0.57
17 2.82  0.44  0.17 35 1.61 0.63
18 2.79 0.48  0.18 | 37 1.97 0.77
19, 3.06 0.52 .20 T 40 . 2.06 - D.B1
20 3.34 Q.57 0.22 42 2.25 0.89
22  4.02 0.68 0.27 45 2.56 1.00
23 , . 4.38 .74 0.29 43 2.89 1.09
24 4,70 0.80 .32 - s0 z.11 .22
25 5.04 0.86 0.33 55 3.7 1.46
26 5.43 0D.5= 0,37 &0 4,38 1.71
27 5.95 1.00 0.39 es 5.08 1.99
28 .26 ’1.67 0.42 ' 70 5.80 2.27
29 . b.68 1.14  0.43 ; 75 b. 60 2.58

- 30 ‘ 7,07 1.21 .047 ' 80 7.43 Z.91

¥ Hazen 4 Williams Coefficient
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PARTS . DIMENSIONS

1. lmpeller (Al dimansions in inches. Do not itse for construction purpeass )
2. Bugged thermoplastic base

3. Rugged thermaplastic punmp

casing

RS

4, Mechanical seal
5. Bali bearings
6. O-Rings
7. Power cord
8. Oil filled motor 1 NPT
9. Cast iron motor housing/stator e
assembly ‘ ——-}
10. Thermoplastic motor cover —~ ne
L
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PERFORMANCE RATINGS MQDELS ’
Galions P . __,,«‘ Max. ’ - Solids Power Cord Wis.
(ot Water Per o M Ve Phese UM N, Pl w
Minate _ e - T O [ T
5 S TrPean 230 6 , 10
P 10 46 - T ,,k_P_U{i!14A..__ 4/‘ - ' 15___, 1 PR 1;'_..___., e 3/ 1 10. ?‘1
2. 2 EP0anE_ s S . 20 20
20 2 —  _EPonoF 3 b B 20
24 0 EPOSMIAG ms T _ 20 21
@ * -
u SENGIIA PALLE, (VEW YORK 1148 SPECIFICATIONS ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE, PRINTED IN U.5.A,
08:04,92 T 0801 CBoas ‘

e et - o Tt
B st e




i udsag

08 an

FEATURES

{mpeller: Thermoplastic Sermi-
Vortex design with pump out vanes for
mechanical seal protection.

Casing and Base: Rugged
* thermaplastic design provides superior
strength and corrosion resistance.

Motor Caver: Thermoplastic cover
with integral handle and float switch
attachment points.

Power Cable: Severe-duty rated
oil and water resistant.

Q-Ring: Provides positive sealing.
Nao gaskets 1o replace during
maintenance.

Stainless steel fastaners.

APPLICATIONS

Specifically designed for the
following uses:

» Effluent systems

» Homes

» Farms

= Heavy duty surmnp

» Water transfer

~ Dewatering

Past.lt™ brand fax trﬁ?s;

- SPECIFICATIONS

Pump:

+ Salids handiing capability:
30 Maximum

+ Capacities: Up to 55 GFM

» Total Heads: Up to 24 feet

» Discharge Size: 1 V2" NPT

» Mechanical Seal: Carbon-Rotary
Head/Ceramic-Stationary Seat,
Buna N Llastomers.

» Temperature: 140°F (60°C)
Maximum.

- Fasweners: 300 Series Stainless
Steel.

« Capable of running dry without
darnage to componenis.
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MOTOR

» Single Phase: 0.4HP, 115 or 230
Volt, 60Hz, 1550 RPM, built in ov
load with automatic reset.

~» Power Cord: 10 foot standard a2
length, 16/3 SJTO with Nema 5-151
3 prong grounding plug. Optional
20" length, 16/3 SJTW with Nema
5-15P 3 prong grounding plug.

« Fully submerged in high-grade
turbine oll for lubrication and effic
heat transfer.

Available for automatic and

manual operation. Automatic
models include Mercury Float
Switch assembled and preset
at the faclory.
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SENETA FALLE, HEW YORK BI4D
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SPECIFICATIONS ARE SUBJECT TO CHANG. .« THOUT NOTICE. PRINTED IN U.5.A,
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EFFLUENT PUMPS
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Q (503) 738-3813
? DON'S RV

\ SHAW - OWNERS
PLIES & SERVICE
}TOVE DEALER

1 North, Gearhart, OR

$19.95

-5537
JLTER SPECIAL
‘GEARHART, OR

ARDWARE"

.~ * HOUSEWARES
TS '+ PLUMBING
* ELECTRICAL

§EWAY LOCATION
, 7386491
S

Scooter Bikes Skates
ENTALS
'ALL YEAR

illy, Weekend & Weekly rates
)le 7 Days a Week 10 to 7.

ALES & SERVICE
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